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Anglian Water 4
Argiva 4
Black Sluice Internal Drainage Board v 4
BT 4 v
CAA v v
c&w v v
English Heritage 4 4
Environment Agency 4 v
Health and Safety Executive 4 4
Joint Radio Company 4 v
MoD v v
National Air Traffic 4 4
National Grid Wireless 4 4
Natural England 4 4 4
North Kesteven District Council 4
OFCom v v
Orange 4 v
RSPB v v
Three v v
T-Mobile v v
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Appendix 2.1: Consultation Responses

Heckington Fen Wind Park Environmental Statement

Anglian Water Response

Froma Brasher Melaniz
Toa Jamiz Baldvin

Subject: WWFZBL4 - Heckington Fen
Drake: 15 November 2010 13:34:2%

With refarence to vour application for the above wind farm we can confivm that for the stated
location there should be no affect on the Anglhan Water Services (AWS) business microwave
or UHF radio links apart from 4 UHF radio sites that may be affacted. Mitization may be
required for these sites and we propose that if the wind farm 1= approved and constructed we
menitor the site 1 question and with your cooperation apply remedial action 1f requured.

Therefore at this stage we do not object to the application with regard to AWS radio
commumicafions on the condifion that mitigation may be required mn the future.

Please ensure that vou advise me if and when the wind famm 15 constructed so that we can

momitor.

This analysis and confirmation does not cover any other part of the AWS infrastructure and the
planning process for these must be followed.

If vou have any quenes, please contact Mel Brasher on 01223 542743,
Yours faithfully,

Mel Brasher
IS Telemetry Co-ordination Technician
Milton House

01223 542743
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The information contained in this message is likely to be confidential and
may be

lagally privileged. The di=semination, distribution, copying or disclosurs
of this

message, or its contents, is strictly prohibited unles= authori=sed by
Anglian Water.

It is intended cnly for the per=zon named a= addres=zes.

Anglian Water cannot acocept any responsibility for the accuracy or
completeness of

thi=s mes=age, and does not authorise any contract to be made using the
Internet.

If you have received this message in error, pleases immediately return it
to the
sznder at the abowve address and delete it from your computser.

Anglian Water Jervices Limited
Registered Office: Anglian Housme, Ambury FRoad, Huntingdon, Cambridgeshire,

Arquiva Response
Michael Lamerton

From: Tim Shergold [tim_shergold@argiva.com]

Sent: 29 May 2007 15:51

Ta: Michael Lamerion

Cc: windfarmenguiries; Fitzsimons, Jack - UK

Subject: RE: Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire.

Hi Michael
Potential Wind Farm: Heckington Fen TF189460

Thank you for providing us with the opportunity to comment on the above proposed wind farm
development.

Based on the information that you provided, our analysis shows the proposed development is
unlikely to affect any of our UHF Re-Broadcast feeds and hence we would not wish to object.

We would strongly recommend that you contact Ofcom with respect to all microwave links (including
ocurs) at windfarmenguiries@ofcom.org.uk.

Both the BEBC Research Depariment and OFCOM are interested in the effects of windfarm
interference on domesfic reception for BBC, ITVY, Channel 4 and five. The BBC have launched a
web-based tool so that wind-farm developers can carry out assessments of interference to domestic
recepticn for themselves. Any wind farm enquires to the BBC or Ofcom now result in the enquirer
being directed to this web-based tool. The wind-farm assessment tool can be found at:

hitp-/windfarms_kw. bbc.co.uk

Regards,

Tim Shergold
Spectrum Planning Group
Argiva

Direct 01982 E22326
Crawley Court, Winchester, Hampshire 3021 204

Thits emaill |5 froem Arghea, the nesw name for NTL Broadcast

From: Michael Lamerton [mailto:Michael Lamertoni@ecotricity.co.uk])
Sent: 13 April 2007 15:55

To: Tim Shargold

Subject: Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire.

Date 13% April 2007

Site Ref: 4428

Dear Tim,

Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire.

We are currently assessing the feasibility of developing a site with a total of 44 turbines. The site is located
within Lincolnshire, grid references and a map are provided for the site. The tfurbines will be placed at
approximately the locations of the following OS5 Grd co-ordinates:

EF20 IMT 1. 518915 348040 TF 18815 48040
Begi=terad in England Mo 23E8656
Flease consider the environment before printing this email.
29/05/2007
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Black Sluice Drainage Board Response

BT Response

BLACK SLUICE INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD

5 M Hemmings, BSe. C.Eng. MICE, MIWEM 72 Canlton Road
Engineer and Chief Executive BOSTON, Lincs. PE21 BPB

Tel: 01205 361061
Fax: 01205 380657
General e-mail; mailbox@blackshuiceidb.gov.uk Website: www blacksluiceidb.govuk

Our Ref: WIASMNK/IDGE28/09 Your Ref: Date: 23 Seplember 2000

Next Generation
Axiom House
Station Road
STROUD
Gloucestershire
GLS 3AP

24 SEP 2000

Dear Sir,

Planning Application Ne NK/0628/09: Installation of temporary 70m wind monitoring
mast at land at Six Hundreds Farm, Six Hundreds Drove, East Heckington for Next
Generation

The Board has received the above planning application and as it falls within the Board's
District certain requirements will need to be met; these are detailed in the Board's leaflet
"Guidance for Developers” which is enclosed.

| draw your attention in particular to the following sections in the guidance:

SECTION 4 - Access to Watercourses / Byelaws

The watercourse along the northern boundary of the plot/development is a Board
Watercourse. The proposed development, as indicated on the plans submitted with the
above planning application, does not infringe upon the 9 metre byelaw distance. Your
attention is only drawn for future reference.

SECTION 5 - Filling in or Culverting Watercourses

There are possibly open watercourses adjacent to the site and if any of these are to be
piped or filled (or at any time in the future) the Boards consent is required.

Yours faithfully

lan Walts
Technical Engineer Encs.

A response sent to Ecotricity & North Kesteven District Council

BT wholesale

Michae] Lamerton

Ecotnicity
17 Apnl 2007
Your reference:
Our ref WID1960

Dear Sir/Madam,

RE: PROPOSED WINDFARM DEVELOPMENT AT HECKINGTON
IENLINCOLNSHIRE

Thank you for your email dated 13 Apnl 2007.
We have studied these proposal with respect to EMC and related problems to BT
pomt-to-pomt microwave radio links and satellite. The conclusion 1s that, the Wind
farm Project indicated should not cause interference to BT s current and presently
planned radio networks.

Yours sincerely

MIKE REDWIN
BT Network Fadio Protection

FP BLIM, Shepton MMallet TEL EXCH, Paul Streat, Shepton Mallet, SOMERSET BA4 5L.D

4038 _P0093 02 If printed this document will be considered UNCONTROLLED
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Heckington Fen Wind Park Environmental Statement

CAA Response

« v . Civil Aviation
Directorate of Airspace Policy -Authority

1 5 MO 7
Mr W Long (via e-mail)
Department for energy and Climate Change

20 October 2010

Reference: ERM/DAP/Wind/HeckingtonFen

Dear Mr Long

Electricity Act 1989 ~ Section 36 Application for a 64.4 MW Onshore Wind Farm, On Land At Six
Hundred Farm, Six Hundred Drove, East Heckington, Lincolnshire — Scoping Opinion Comment

Thank you for your recent correspondence relating to the proposed Heckington Fen wind turbine
development. You sought related Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) comment related to the associated
Scoping Document (8D); | trust the following is useful.

As alluded to with the documentation provided, like any wind turbine development, the proposed
subject development has the potential to impact upon aviation-related operations; the Department for
Trade and Industry (DTl ~ now the Department for Energy and Climate Change)-sponsored document
‘Wind Energy and Aviation Interests’ and Civil Air Publication 764 refer'. The related need to establish
the scale of the potential impact of the Heckington Fen development {or indeed any other wind turbine
related proposal) is evident.

| have reviewed the Scoping request and can advise that, in isolation, the CAA does not have any
specific observations regarding the development.

Similarly, as with all such development, the related viewpoints of both the Ministry of Defence (MoD)
and NATS needs to established and appropriately documented with the ES. | note the inclusion of the
MoD and NATS in the list of consultees.

Additionally, if more generically, all parties should be aware that:

o There might be a need to install aviation obstruction lighting to socme or all of the associated wind
turbines should development proposals be progressed.

This comment is made specifically if there were concerns expressed by other elements of the
aviation industry, ie the operators. For example, if the MoD or a local aerodrome had suggested
such a need, we the CAA (sponsor of policy for aviation obstruction lighting) would wish, in generic
terms, to support such a claim. We would do so if it could reasonably be argued that the
structure(s), by virtue of their location and nature, could be considered a significant navigational
hazard. That said, if the claim was clearly outside credible limits (ie the proposed turbine(s)
was/were many miles away from an any aerodrome or it/they were of a height that was unlikely to
effect even military low flying) the Authority would play an ‘honest-broker’ role. Whilst responsibility

" These documents are available at hilp:/fwww.bwea,com/pdi/Wind-Enerqy-and-aviation-interim-guidelines pdf
and http://www.caa.co.uk/docs/33/Cap764.pdf respectively. Please note that after a full review CAP 764 was re-
issued on 12 February 2009.

Civil Aviation Authority
CAA House 45-59 Kingsway London WC28 6TE www.caa.co.uk
Telephone 020 7453 6529 Fax 020 453 6565 paul.askew@caa.co.uk

for establishing further lighting related comment rests with the developer, | should highlight that, in
isolation, the CAA would not make any related case or recommendation for aviation lighting.

¢ International aviation regulatory documentation requires that the rotor blades, nacelle and upper
2/3 of the supporting mast of wind turbines that are deemed 1o be an aviation obstruction should be
painted white, unless otherwise indicated by an aeronautical study. It follows that the CAA advice
on the colour of wind turbines woulid align with these international criteria. As with the potential
need for lighting, in isolation, the CAA would make no special case for marking.

» There is a civil aviation requirement in the UK for all structures over 300 feet high to be charted on
aviation maps. Should this development progress and the 300 feet height be breached, to achieve
this charting requirement, developers will need fo provide details of the development to the
Defence Geographic Agency.

e The number of pre-planning enquiries associated with windfarm developments has been
significant. 1t is possible that the proliferation of wind turbines in any particular area might
potentially result in difficulties for aviation that a single development would not have generated. It
is, therefore, not necessarily the case that, because a generic area was not objected to by the
aviation industry, future, similarly located potential developments would receive the same positive
response. There is a CAA perceived requirement for a co-ordinated regional wind turbine
development plan, aimed at meeting renewable energy priorities, whilst addressing aviation
concerns and minimising such proliferation issues.

o Due to the unique nature of associated operations in respect of operating altitudes and potentialty
unusual landing sites, it would also be sensible to establish the related viewpoint of local
emergency services air support units.

Any associated ES should mention and, where applicable, address the issues highlighted above.

Whilst none of the above negates the need, where applicable, for planning authorities to consult in

accordance with ODPM / DIT Circular 1/2003, [ trust that this information and guidance is of

assistance. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you require further input or clarification of any point.

Yours sincerely

{by email}

Paul Askew
Renewable Energy Projects Officer
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C&W Response English Heritage Response (1/3)

Possible Wind Farm Development Heclington Fen, Lincolnshire. Page 1 of 3
Michael Lamerton u
From: Prince, Andrew [Andrew.Princei@owmsg.cwplc.com) ENGLISH HERITAGE
Sent: 11 May 2007 11:55 EAST MIDLANDS REGION
Ta: Michael Lamerton
Subject: FW: Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire.

Attachments: HeckFenConsultationMap_13Aprl7 pdf; Point_coordinates_13Aprl7 xls Mr Wilf Long

Department of Energy and Climate Change
Area A, 3rd Floor
3 Whitehall Place

Direct Dial: 01604 735400
Direct Fax: 01604 735401

Michael, CEW have no objections to this proposed development. There is nothing in the immediate area.
Owr nearest radio link runs East to West and is at least 2 Kilometres South of the wind farm. (South of

Swineshead Bridge) London Our ref: PA00013969
SW1A 2HD

Andy Prince

Senior Planner - Network Flanning Your ref:

Frequency Spectrum Planning

Cable & Wireless

Direct Dial: +44 (0)1344 70 4861
email: andrew. prince@ow.com
WWWNLCW.COMm

27 October 2010

Dear Mr Long

Request for Pre-application Advice
-——-Original Message—-
From: Michael Lamerton [mailto:Michael, Lamertoni@ecotricity.co.uk)
Sent: 13 April 2007 15:56
To: Prince, Andrew
Subject: Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire,

HECKINGTON FEN WINDFARM, LAND AT SIX HUNDRED FARM, SIX HUNDRED
DROVE, EAST HECKINGTON, HECKINGTON, NORTH KESTEVEN,
LINCOLNSHIRE

Date 13% April 2007

Site Ref: 4428

Dear Andy,

Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire.

We are currently assessing the feasibility of developing a site with a fotal of 44 furbines. The site is
located within Lincolnshire, grid references and a map are provided for the site. The furbines will be
placed at approxamately the locations of the following OS5 Grid co-ordinates:

Thank you for your letter of 29 September 2010 inviting English Heritage to provide
preliminary views on this proposal.

While English Heritage broadly supports renewable energy we are aware that such
developments can be challenging to the historic environment. With this in mind
English Heritage has drawn up guidelines for planners and developers, Wind Energy
and the Historic Environment. Guidance on the conservation of heritage assets and

1. 518915 348040 TF 18015 468040 their setting is contained within PPS5 Planning for the Historic Environment and its
accompanying Practice Guide and Conservation Principles (English Heritage 2008).

2. 518575 346131 TF 1887548131 These documents and the consultation draft of English Heritage guidance on the
3. 218012 245728 TF 18ei245728 setting of heritage assets can be downloaded from www.helm.org.uk. These
;' ﬁ:ﬂﬁ ﬁﬁ I,’::g;zzgﬁ guidelines are designed to be used alongside other current standard methodologies
6. 510412 34BBST TF 10418 48857 associated with the development of such proposals.
7. 510482 346377 TF 18482 48377
B. E51BO7T 345482 TF 18077 45462

121/032007

In general terms, English Heritage advises that a number of considerations will need to

8. 519272 345763 TF 10272 45763 be taken into account when proposals of this nature are being assessed. This includes
10. 518286 343479 TF 18286 45479 consideration of the impact of ancillary infrastructure, such as tracks and grid
M. 518115 345128 TF 18115 45123 connections, as well as the turbines themselves:
12, 510452 345287 TF 10452 45287
13, 519651 345108 TF 10651 45106 . , . . .
14, 510831 345R98 TF 10831 45838 e The potential impact upon the landscape, especially if a site falls within an area of
15. 519614 346005 TF 18614 46005 e BTON. N1 1UH
18. 519873 346655 TF 18673 46855 Sosss 44 DERNGATE, NORTHAM :

g <& Telephone 01604 735 400 Facsimile 01604 735 401

G5 www.english-heritage.org. uk

English Heritage is subject to the Freedom of Information Act. All information held by the organisation will be accessible in
response to a Freedom of Information request, unless one of the exemptions in the Act applies.
English Heritage will use the information provided by you to evaluate any applications you make for statutory or quasi-statutory
consent, or for grant or other funding. Information provided by you and any information obtained from other sources will be retained
in all cases in hard copy form and/or on computer for administration purposes and future consideration where applicable.

4038_P0093_02
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English Heritage Response (2/3) English Heritage Response (3/3)

it

ENGLISH HERITAGE
EAST MIDLANDS REGION

historic landscape;

 Direct impacts on historic/archaeological fabric (buildings, sites or areas), whether
statutorily protected or not. All grades of listed buildings should be identified;

 Other impacts, particularly the setting of listed buildings, scheduled monuments,
registered parks and gardens, conservation areas etc, including long views and
any specific designed views and vistas within historic designed landscapes. In
some cases, intervisibility between historic sites may be a significant issue;

* The potential for buried archaeology;

 Effects on landscape amenity from public and private land;

e Cumulative impacts

Such information would usually be expected to be presented as part of any planning
application in a document such as an Environmental Assessment or Visual Impact
Assessment, including the production of a Zone of Theoretical Visibility (ZTV) in line
with the appropriate guidance’. The ZTV of the proposed development should initially
be based on topographical data before the impact of existing trees and buildings etc.
on lines of sight is assessed. Finally, the effects of proposed mitigation measures on
the ZTV should be demonstrated. We also recommend that photomontages are
produced for key viewpoints. English Heritage would wish to be consulted about
possible viewpoints where significant historic assets are affected.

The County Historic Environment Record holds information on undesignated
archaeology and should also be consulted.

We are pleased to see that the Scoping Opinion report recommends that the
Environmental Statement should provide an assessment of the effects of the scheme
on the historic environment. However, we note that although cultural heritage
resources are listed among the types visual receptors that will be assessed (paragragh
4.6) heritage assets are not listed among the potential candidates for representative
viewpoints (paragraph 4.12). Representative viewpoints from significant heritage
assets and groups of heritage assets should be submitted as part of the Environmental
Statement. This should include views from upper storeys of landmark buildings (such
as Tattershall Castle and Kyme Tower), since they permit an appreciation of the

surrounding landscape setting and contribute to the significance of the buildings
themselves.

From a brief review of our own records, it is apparent that there are a large number of
designated heritage assets that are key visual receptors in this area. Any impact upon
them would need to be considered in depth and viewpoints should be selected
accordingly. The following prominent high grade designated heritage assets are

,5\"'.‘":‘} « 44 DERNGATE, NORTHAMPTON, NN1 1UH

o 8

e 949 Telephone 01604 735 400 Facsimile 01604 735 401
D15 pp www.english-heritage. org. uk

English Heritage is subject to the Freedom of Information Act. All information held by the organisation will be accessible in
response to a Freedom of Information request, uniess one of the exemptions in the Act applies.
English Heritage will use the information provided by you to evaluate any applications you make for statutory or quasi-statutory
consent, or for grant or other funding. Information provided by you and any information obtained from other sources will be retained
in all cases in hard copy form and/or on computer for administration purposes and future consideration where applicable.

ik

ENGLISH HERITAGE
EAST MIDLANDS REGION

among those for which effects on setting (intervisibility, designed views, etc.) should
be considered.

Scheduled monuments

Settlement site east of Holme House (LI317);

Manwar Ings: Remains of a motte and bailey castle (22744);

Swineshead Abbey (22747);

Remains of medieval monastery, moated manor house, fishponds and post-medieval
garden [at South Kyme] (22622);

North Kyme Village Cross (22632);

Churchyard Cross, St Oswalds Churchyard (22635);

Butter Cross, Swineshead (22666);

Stump Cross (22667);

Churchyard Cross, St Andrew (22670)

Listed buildings

Manor Farmhouse [The Green, Helpringham] (grade [1*);
Heckington Mill (grade I);

St Mary and All Saints Church [South Kyme] (grade I1*);
Kyme Tower (grade 1);

Church of St Oswald [Asgarby and Howell] (grade 11*);
Church of St Mary [Swineshead] (grade |);

Church of St Edith [Anwick] (grade 1);

Church of St Andrew [Ewerby and Eveden] (grade |);
Church of St Andrew [Asgarby and Howell] (grade 1);
Church of St Andrew [Heckington] (grade 1);

Church of St John the Baptist [Great Hale] (grade I);
Church of St Andrew [Helpringham] (grade 1);

The effects on the setting of prominent landmark buildings further afield, such as
Tatterhsall Castle and St Botolph' Church at Boston, also should be thoroughly
assessed.

We look forward to receiving more information or a copy of the planning application in
due course.

Yours sincerely

RT=
e

. Ben Robinson
Team Leader _
E-mail: ben.robinson@english-heritage.org.uk

Page 2.1-6
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Environment Agency Response (1/3)

cresting o hetter plogn

Depariment of Energy & Climate Change Our ref: AN/2010/110565/01-1.01
Development Consents and Planning
Reform Team

3 Whitehall Place

London

SW1A 2AW

Date: 27 October 2010

Dear SirfMiadam

Electricity act 1989 ~ section 36 application for a 64.4MW onshore wind farm

(28 turbines)
Six Hundred Earm, Six Hundred Drove, East Heckington, Lincolinshire

Thank you for referring the Scoping Opinion regarding the above proposal, which
was received on 29 September 2010.

The Environment Agency has inspected the submitted information and wishes to
make the following comments:

Flood Risk
The proposed development site is shown to be in Flood Zone 3. Conseguently the

Environmental Statement for this proposal needs to contain a Fiood Risk
Assessment (FRA). In particular this should consider:

Whether the site falls within the coastal flood hazard area, as shown on our

Coastal Hazard Maps.
. The risk to the site from the Head Dyke Main River in accordance with Annex
E of Planning Policy Statement 25 (PP$25).
How surface water will be managed on the site. This will need to consider
whether roads, tracks or substations will have an impact on the current

surface water regime,
«  Whether the proposed development will obstruct flood flows and divert water

elsewhere.
How critical equipment, such as substations, will be designed o continue

operating in flood conditions. For example, these could be designed and built
to be safely above the predicted flood level.

Piease note that this site falls within the district of the Black Sluice internal Drainage
Board. Therefore, we recommend that they are contacted on 01205 361061 to

Weekday Daytime calls cosl 8p plus up {© 6p per
minute from BT Weekend Unlimited. Mobile and
other providers’ charges may vary

Waterside House, Waterside North, Lincoln,
LN2 5HA.

Customer services ling: 08708 5086 506

Emaik enguiries@environment-agency.gov uk
WWWLBIVITONIMEN-agency.gov.uk

Cont/d..

Environment Agency Response (2/3)

discuss this proposal and its potential impacts on their system.

Surface Water Management
Tge' applicant should re_fer 1o the attached Surface Water Guidance Sheets for
a ;nce on how to cgmplle a surface water drainage scheme for a development of this
Bz:;ﬁﬁp?r thMh(e;rFI:rquo:jmgtlon the applicant should contact Steven Coe in our
ent and Flood Risk team on 01522 78534¢
further advice/assistance. 343 who may be able 1o offer

Flood Defence Consent

Unde:f the tgrms of the Water Resources Act 1991 and the Land Drainage Byelaws
the prior written consent of the Environment Agency is required for any proposed
works or structures in, under, over or within 9 metres measured horizon?aupfro th
foot of any bapk of the landward side, or where there is no bank, within 9 n¥etrem ©
measured horizontally from the top edge of the batter enclosing ’a Main River °

Coastal Hazard Maps

ggg(}o’astal Hazqrd Mapping and the up to date levels, which can be used in the

7856 can be obtglped by contacting our Corporate Services Team on 01522

" CO?SSJ,Z}; :—Smal{mg c%s;cinn%.!.i.m;gin2,..an@fzn_y§ron‘m@ntﬂmaqency.gov uk or writing
ervices at the address on page 1. e note that there rr

charge for this information. hag Flease note that there may be &

Should you require any additional informati i i
ation, or wish to discuss thes
further, please do not hesitate to contact me on the number below. o matiers

Yours faithfully

Dean Rezzougui
Planning Liaison Officer

Direct dial 01522 785882

Dﬁreci fax 01522 512927
Direct e-mai! dean.rezzougui@environment-agsncy.gov.uk

End 2
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Heckington Fen Wind Park Environmental Statement

Health and Safety Executive Response

Good afternoon Mr Long

‘You have asked for an informal scoping of key consultees in order for Ecotricity to identify any issues
of concern within the proposed EIA for this proposed development.

As this is not a Mationally Significant Infrastructure Project (NS1P) from the IPC we are not a statutory
consultee in this case and are not obliged to respond, however as this application was made under
the Electricity Act we forwarded the details of the application on to our FOD Elecirical/Mechanical
Team for any comments and they suggested the paragraph below be included in your response.

Electrical Safety

The project involves connections to the electrical power distribution systems and
have an impact on existing generation, transmiszion and distribution assets on the
UK mainland. In the light of that HSE offers the following comments.

Az well az satisfying general UK health and safety legizlation (i.e. Health and Safety
at Work etc Act 1974 and supporting regulations), the proposed design and future
operations must comply with the Elecirical Safety, Quality and Continuity
Regulations 2002, as amended. Generators, distributors, their contractors and others
have defined duties in order to protect members of the public from the dangers
posed by the electrical equipment used. HSE enforces the safety aspects of these
regulations. If you have any doubtz about the paricular application of these
regulations in terms of either the operation or construction of substations, overhead
lines or underground cables, please contact Mr J C Steed, Principal Specialiat
Inspector (Electrical Metworks), either at john.steedi@hse. gsigov.uk or Rose Court
GSW, 2 Southwark Bridge Road, London SE1 3HS.

Regards

lan

lan Sharrock

Risk Communications Policy Unit

Chief Scientific Advisor's Group

Health & Safety Exacutive

# 453 Redgrave Court, Merion Road, Bootle L20 THS
B H44({0) 151 951 3488 (VPN 523 3486)

[0: ian.shamockihse.gsi.gov.uk

“ pnyw ge. 0oy uk

Joint Radio Company Response

----- Original Message-----

From: Keith Jones [mailto:k.jonesighomecall.co.uk]
Sent: 14 October 2018 10:58

To: Jamie Baldwin

Cc: ted.aksamit@jrc.co.uk; TED AKSAMIT

Subject: Heckington Fen Report

James

Please find attached the Heckington Fen wind farm report. You will see from the report
that the link to Holme Farm Pole Mounted Recloser equipment will be affected by the
Heckington Fen development. However as you will see in the report we believe that we have
come up with some mitigation options.

Please can you have a read of the report and let us have your comments.

As I have decided to retire, I am transferring my work to another JRC associated
consultant Ted Aksamit so it would be best to address your comments to him. You will see
that I have included him in the mailing list and he can be contacted on his mobile 87376
879878,

s for next steps you can discuss these with Ted, however at some time we will need to
share the report with EON Central Metworks to get their views. If you are happy for JRC to
do this please can you let Ted kKnow.

Regards

Keith

Page 2.1-8
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Ministry of Defence Response

COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE

TF E0E30 4455)
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE TE SBEID ToaE0
" TF Z0BED 48330
DE Operat!uns Morth — SR SR
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TF 20780 44B70
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ﬂxb:lnl'lmH:IEms& Wa will ook at sugoested mitigations that you may wish to proposa. Howewar, The MOD will
Station Baad Our Rafarence: object if you apaly for planning permission without addressing these concams to our
Streud CEC/SUTHA0M 5457 safisfaction.
Glatcestarsnire Date:
G15 3P 7 Jung 200 Air Traffic Control (ATC) radar
Tha turbinas will ba 1 Zkm from; in line of sight to; and will cause unacoeptable interfersnce to
Dlear Mr Lamerton the ATC radar at RAF Coningsby. Othsr units affected in Ihe same way are RAF Cramwell at
20km, RAF Wadington at 28km and RAF Cottssmore at A0k, Follwing trisls carded out in
DE REF HO- B45T 2008, it has been concluded that wind turbines can affect the probabitity of detection of
S S aircraft fiyirg over ar in the vicinity of wind turbines. Due to this, the RAF would be unablzto
4 P pravide & full Adr Traffic Radar service in the area of the proposed wind farm. Rasearch iz
SITE NAME: Heckington Fer an=gaing o idenlify possible solulions that may be applied to the radar to mitigate effects of
Thank you far your prﬂ-rﬂrn"ﬁ datad 16 ﬁq]l'il 2007 wind turbines in the future.
I am wriing to confirm that wa have the following concemns with wour proposal. This has :
besn assessed on the gid refersnces below (a3 submitted in your pro-forma) for lurbines of Yfours sincerely
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Appendix 2.1: Consultation Responses Heckington Fen Wind Park Environmental Statement

National Air Traffic Services Response National Grid Wireless Response

NATS

NERL Safeguarding — Mailbox 25
NATS - CTC

4000 Parkway

Solent Business Park

John Swift Whiteley

BECC Hampshire
Reform Team PG1S 7FL

Area A 3" Floor

3 Whitehall Place T: 01489 444687
London, SW1A 2HD F: 01489 444013

£: nerlsafequarding@nats.co,uk
15 November 2010

Your Ref: N/A

Qur Ref: W(F)9846

Dear Sir,

Wind Farm; East Heckington

The proposad development has been examined by our technical and operational safeguarding teams and conflicts with
our safeguarding criteria, Accordingly, NATS (En Route) Plc (“MERL") objects o the proposat,

The reasons for NERL's objectlon are outlined in the attached report W(F)9846,

We would like to take this opportunity to draw your attention to the legal obligation of local authorities to consuit NERL
before granting planning permission for a wind farm, The obfigation to consult arises in respect of certain applications
that would affect a technical site operated by or on behalf of NERL {such sltes being identified by safeguarding plans
that are issued to local planning authorities). In the event that any recommendations made by NERL are not accepted,
local authorities are further obiiged o notify both NERL and the Civil Aviation Authority ("CAA"} of that fact (which may
lead to the decision made being subject to review whether by the CAA referring the matter for further scrutiny or by
appropriate actlon being taken in the courts). As this further notification is intended (o allow the CAA sufficient time to
consider whether further scrutiny is required, we understand that the notification should be provided prior to any
granting of permission, You should be aware that a failure to consult NERL, or to take nto account NERL's comments
when deciding whether to approve a planning application, could cause serious safety risks for air traffic.

If you have any queries regarding this matter you can contact us on the telephone number given at the top of this
letter.

Yours faithfully

Sarah Allen

Technicat Administrator
On behalf of NERL Safeguarding Office

Possible Wind Farm Development: Heclangton Fen, Lincolnshire. Page 1 of 3

Michael Lamerton

From: Fitzsimons, Jack - UK [Jack. Fitzsimons@ngridwireless. com]

Sent: 17 April 2007 13:22

Tao: Michael Lamerion

Subject: RE: Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire.

Hi Michael,
PROPOSED WINDFARM: HECEINGTON FEN (TF 201 458)

Thank you for the opportmity to comment on the above proposal National Grid Wireless is
responsible for providing the BBC’s transmission network and is respomsible for ensunng the
mtegrity of Fe-Broadcast Links (REL=) within particular areas. The above proposed wind farm is in
an area for which Argiva has responsibility and we suggest that you contact them direct for their
comments. National Grid Wireless does, however, reserve the right to provide future comment, or
object to windfarm proposals.

Both the BEC Research Department and OFCOM are mterested in the effects of windfarm
mterference on domestic reception for BBC, ITV, Channel 4 and five. 'I'hE_BBC have lammched a
web-based tool so that wind-farm developers can carry out assessments of imterference to domestic
reception for themselves. Any wind farm enguires to the BBC or Ofcom now result in the enguirer
being directed to this web-based tool. The wind-farm assessment tool can be found at:
http:/fwindfarms kw bbe.couk

Regards,

Jack FitzSimons

Senior Project Engineer, Spectrum Planning
Mational Grid Wireless Group

Email: jack.fitzsimons{@ngridwireless.com
Fhone: +44 (0) 1928 418 257

Fax:  +44(0) 1828 418 275

In line with the change of name to our former Crown Castle UK and Gridcom group company names
- we are now collectively trading as National Grid Wireless - my e-mail address is now
jack fitzsimonsi@ngridwireless.com. Please update your records accordingly.

From: Michasl Lamerton [mailto:Michael. Lamertoni@ecotricity.co.uk]
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2007 3:56 PM

To: Fitzsimons, Jack - LK

Subject: Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire.

Date 13% April 2007

Site Ref: 4428

Dear Jack,

Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire.

177042007
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Heckington Fen Wind Park Environmental Statement

Appendix 2.1: Consultation Responses

Natural England Response

Date: 23 April 2007
Ourref: F1.6.3
Yourref: 4428

Mr M Lamerton
Ecotricity
Axiom House
Station Road

ENGLAND

The Maltings
Wharf Road
GRANTHAM
Lincolnshire

STROUD NG31 6BH
Gloucestershire T 01476 584800
GL5 3AP F 01476 584838

Dear Mr Lamerton
Possible wind farm development
Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire

Thank you for consulting Natural England on this proposal. Please note that we do not consider
your letter as formal notification of development.

The data on the location of designated sites (SSSls and Natura 2000 sites) can be found on the
MAGIC website (www.magic.gov.uk) and information on SSSls, including maps, citations and the
list of operations requiring Natural England consent can also be found on the Natural England
website (www.naturalengland.org.uk). We would advise that you consult these websites in the first
instance in order to establish the location. Similarly, for information on non-statutory wildlife sites,
you should contact the Lincolnshire Environmental Resources Centre at Banovallum House,
Manor House Street, Horncastle, Lincolnshire, LN9 5HF.

Although there are no identified statutory nature conservation assets in the immediate vicinity of
this site, the Lincolnshire fens are important for a range of bird species. The Fens support
nationally important numbers of breeding marsh harrier, and significant populations of barn owl.
There are wintering sites for significant numbers of plovers (particularly golden plover and lapwing).
We would therefore wish to see any proposals brought forward accompanied by robust bird survey
data to assess the use of this site and its surroundings by breeding and wintering birds. We would
also expect to see evidence detailing the effect the proposal may have on species protected in law.

If you require any further information, please contact me at the address above.

Yours sincerely

N

NEIL PIKE

Planning Casework Advisor

Government & Communities Natural England
Eastern Area Team Head Office

e 1 East Parade
Neil.pike@naturalengland.org.uk Sheffield S12ET

www.naturalengland.org.uk

talephona: M1520 414165 ¢ L1622 GUEEYS  o-mall: cugiomes senvicesiin-<estavan.gov.uk

North Kesteven District Council Response (1/2)

Your Ref S
Qur Ref : PE 627/09 o

Contact ; Alan Oliver i
districtnk

Email © alan_oliver@n-kesteven.gowv.uk
100 flourshiag eammunitios

Horth Kesteven District Council

Wr A Munir
Ecolricity
Axiom Houss
Station Road
Stroud
Gloucestershine
GLE 3AF

7" September 2009
Cear Muir

Re: Propozed wind farm development on land at Heckington Fen.
Pre application conaultation

Thank you far vour letter dated 13" August regarding the above.

| note that you have obtained a copy of Policy G17 of the Adopted Morth Kesteven Locsl
Plan. In addition Lo the critera laid out within this policy | would like to draw your allention in
additicn to the following.

Visual impact — in addition to the visual impact of the farm an its own, the cumulative impact
with the nearby Bicker Fen wind farm should be considered. Distant views are available
acioss the sile towands Boston Stump which is an important feature on e Fenland
landscape. The District Council has undertaken a Landscape Character Assessmeant which
yvou may find useful,

Residential amenity — there are scattersd residential properties close o the proposed site
and the impact upon thelr amenity in terms of noise. shadow fiicker and tv receplion should
be assessed.

RAF — A recent nearby application for two 28m turhines raised an abjection frem Ministry of
Defenca. These turbines would be in line of sight to, and would cause unacceptable
intarference to the Alr Traflic Control Radars at RAF Coningsby and RAF Cranwell. Due to
this the RAF would be unable to provide a full Air Traffic Radar service in the area of these
proposed turbines. Initial discussions with Defencs Eslales have raised similar concems
regarding the proposed wind farm at Heckington Fan, It is strangly advised that you discuss
vour preposal further with them.

Protected Specias — A protected species survey of the site should ba undertaken, | note that
the site is crossed by watercourses which may be used by watar vales or bats for foraging.

Dristricl Courcil Slfices, Kestever Sieet, Sleafa-d, Linnolnahire K34 TES

WAALTY -kEi!E'.I'I:T'I.gUL'.LI £
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Appendix 2.1: Consultation Responses Heckington Fen Wind Park Environmental Statement

North Kesteven District Council Response (2/2) Ofcom Response

Page 1 of 1
Highways — Access to the site during the construction period would be from the A17. This is
a heavily trafficked red route. | would strongly advise that you speak to the Highways Officer
for the Area, Chris Tidswell (01522 782070) regarding this. There may be concerns
regarding the adequacy of the existing junction and impact of additional turning manoeuvres
along this section of highway. We will also require details relating to any improvements
necessary to the access track,

WINDFARM CO-DRMMATION REQUESTS FOR
HECHKINGTON FEN, SLEAFORD, NGR TF 20100 45800, RADIUS 2000 METRES

Dezar MIChae],

Ofcoem has found that the Toliowing inks may be affected by your proposals. Clearance Is based upon a 2 km racius around e locafion ghen above.

Archaeology — Archaeclogical remains have been recorded within the boundaries of the site
and include finds of briquetage (salt making) and Roman artefacts. An archaeological
evaluation of the site would therefore need to be undertaken and submitted as part of the

Below are Tul detals of the Ink opsralors where you will find ihe owners identfed by Company name, contact and telephone rumber;

ElA. | would recommend that you speak to the Planning Archaeologist Jenny Young, of Links Comgany oy Contact aephone
HEFHEIQE Lincolnshire on 01528 461499 regarding this, 7E738 Fieed Links Unit Or Michas! Wil M35 445376
TET22 Fezd Links Untt [Dr Michaz] Willls M35 445376
TET4D Flesd Links Untt [Or Michae] Willls HI3E 445376
Flood Risk — The site lies within an identified flood zone so any application would need to be T Toea L it Drchas et gl
accompanied by a PPS525 compliant flood risk assessment. s7E74 5T BAkz Redwin o174 3ass1
37120 ET ke Redwin 745 345514
SEEET MLL Telzcom Lid [Ed Bel MEZE 4T4TIT

High Pressure Gas Main — The site is crossed by a high pressure gas main.

Flease be aware that B your enguiry Is for a muliple orbine sike /will b2 necessany io peovide ihe exact locafons of sach lurbine fior dearance oy the Ink
operaion, nat just he cemine location of the proposed wind farm.

i thE this‘ iJFD"u’IdES some USEfu:I inltial comments‘ Ini those cases whens possible vichim links have been idenified then Cicom requires Sad fell co-ordinabion be made with The opersiors of Shose Inks. This
rEsponss o your co-ondination neguest ks only In respect of microwases fxed links and does not InChede brosdicast ransmissions or scanning keiemelry lnks
fhaat may be afecied by your proposals. A copy of your co-ordinafion request has been sent i

G55 Spectum Management Services Lid. Dawvid Tripp 01458 273 T&5 gayid ipoidcss ob.com (lor Scanning Telemetry)

Yours sincaraly - Joint Raio Company (JRC]. David Priestiey 020 7953 7045 windfamss i ok (for Scanning Telmeiny)

A

Flexse nole that with regard o sssessing the effects o T recepiion, the BEC now havve an online ool avallabie on their websiie, st
bipoiwingiame Ka.bhc.co Ukl

3 Ofcorm will no longer be forsanding enguifes received fo the BEC or canying cut assessments. Developers are acvised 10 access the online tool.
Alan GHVET Flexse also be advizsas fat this response Iz aiso only In respect of fived microsesse links managed by the Cdcom, In addition you are obliged 1o do furdher
checks of your proposals with e TAA, HATE, fhe MOD, Cable and Winel=ss, T-Moblie, Crange and BT.
Area Planning Officer Bame comdacts are lied beiou:
BT MEe Redwin 01745 345044
Cable and Wirejess Andrew Prince 01344 TDE661
T-Moblie Pefer Emith 01707 314 24
MOD Estates Safeguarding Dikision Zos Durant on 0924 311 2195
[Regards

Cerry Blasvest

L Sta Clearades & WindTerm Ad il dnation
Coract Tal: 484 [0)20 7981 S1ed

emall: gerard. HasvertPolcam.ang =k

Ofenm

Mvirakda HoLm

16 Linithiasr Bridge Mosd
Lendon. SE1 9HA

2D Ml 0T

e icam.ang s

Lol Ll L)
Oifcom 15 the independent regulator and competition authenty for the UK commmnécations industries, with resporsibilities across television,

For fimther details and to register for automatic updates from Ofoom on key publications and other developments, please visit
www.ofcomorg nk

This email and any files ransmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity o whom they are
If you bave recefved this email in emor please 0oty the origioator of the meszage. This footer also confinms that this email message has been.
scammed for the presence of computer winases.

Amy views expressed in this massage are thase of the individual sender, except where the sender specifies nd with suthorify, states them to be
the wiews of Oftom.

LLLL) LLL L)

16/04/2007
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Heckington Fen Wind Park Environmental Statement Appendix 2.1: Consultation Responses

Orange Response RSPB Response (1/3)

From: Windfames, UK

Tos Jamie Baldvin o

Subject: P Windfarm propasal - 2907110 - Heckington Fan

Dabe: 04 August 2010 12:34:14 for people

Attachmaents: S038_S000% 02 Consuttabion Pan.pof

$034_50005_02 Consultabion_Plan. <k
71 for ever

Michael Lamerton Eastern England Regional Office

Dear Tamie, Assistant Technical Analyst g;ﬂﬂz;‘;:gg:g
Ecoftricity Norwich

Onr Metwork Planning team have completed their assessment of the sbove proposal. Axiom House Norfolk NR1 1UD
Station Road Tel: 01603 660066

Please see the sttached feedback form for detail. There are no Crange m'w links affected by this application. Cloticestaishire Fax: 01603 660088

www.rspb.org.uk
FPleaze note: As gf Ist July 2000 the Orange windfarms mailbox will be SLadnt
windfarms.eranga@everydiingsvenywherecom. The old maithox fwindfems @orange-feroup.com) will
confinue to re-direct emails for a thort but unspecified period, qiter which all decironic correspondence 02 May 2007
should be sent to the new mailbor.

Begards, Dear Mr Lamerton

RE: Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire

Thank you for consulting the RSPB regarding the above proposal. Apologies for missing your

E::E::"“E:f Yvonne McCalla) consultation deadline of the 30% April, in future, a consultation period longer than twelve days

Estates Co-ordingtor would be appreciated. We welcome early consultation by developers as it allows constructive

0870 376 4438 / 07837 72456 dialogue with a view to identifying potential issues and seeking possible resolution of those prior to
the formal application stage. At this stage, we are not in a position to comment on the potential

! P Mol impacts of this specific scheme, but we hope the following guidance is of use as an Environmental

Impact Assessment (EIA) is developed.
everuthing

WYL The RSPB's position on wind technologies

The RSFB is supportive of renewable energy projects providing that adverse impacts upon wildlife
be avoided by appropriate siting, design and operation. Renewables offer an opportunity to modify
or reverse the deleterious changes associated with climate change arising from land-use change and
an over-reliance upon fossil fuels.

From: Jamie Baldwin [mailto:j.baldwin@lecotricity.co.uk] The available evidence suggests that wind farms can pose three main problems for birds,

Sent: 19 July 2010 17:08 disturbance, habitat loss or damage, and collision. Construction noise, vehicle movements, or the

To: Windfarms, UK presence of operating turbines may disturb birds. The wind farm itself may physically destroy the

Subject: Windfarm proposal - 25/07/10 - Heckington Fen feeding, breeding or roosting sites of birds. In addition, birds may fly into the turbine tower or
blades and be killed or injured; storms or conditions of poor visibility will increase the likelihood of

Site Ref: 4038 this occurring.

Dear Yvonne or Daniel, I have attached a generic summary that outlines the birds most sensitive to wind turbines to guide

the focus of your ornithological surveys.
Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire.

Town and Country Planning Regulations
We are currently assessing the feasibility of developing a site with a total of 28 turbines. The site is The requirement for the completion of an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) is outlined in the
located near Bast Heckington, to the east of Heckington, Lincolnshire. Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and Wales) Regulations
1999. These state that any wind energy development that exceeds the following criteria under

Site = - 34 radius of 1.0km Schedule 2, 3(i) of the Regulations should be subject to an EIA:

As yet we have not determined the exact turbines; however, the maximum turbine dimensions 1. The development involves the installation of more than 2 turbines; or,
being considered are listed below: 2. The hub height of any turbine or height of any other structure exceeds 15 metres.
a A tower height of 79 metres. Total height to blade tip is 120 metres. ))\

Patron Her Majesty the Queen President Julian Pettifer Chairman of Council Professor lan Newton OBE FRS Chief Executive Graham Wynne CBE
Registered charity no 207076  640-1087-06-07
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Appendix 2.1: Consultation Responses

Heckington Fen Wind Park Environmental Statement

RSPB Response (2/3)

1

Environmental Impact Assessment

Any EIA carried out in support of the proposal should be comprehensive and assess all likely
impacts of the development. We advise the Applicant to consult Scottish Natural Heritage’s
guidance ‘Survey methods for use in assessing the impacts of onshore wind farms on bird
communities’ (November 2005), available from www.snh.org.uk. We have identified below some
suitable areas of research, survey and analysis that the Applicant may wish to consider when
reviewing the impacts of the proposal on ornithological interests.

This should include:
1. Definition of a suitable study area, including the proposal site plus buffer
2. An assessment of statutorily protected nature conservation sites in the wider vicinity of
the proposal
A survey of breeding birds using the site and surrounding area
A survey of wintering and passage birds using the site and surrounding area
Vantage point surveys to determine bird flights across the survey area
An assessment of ornithological effects: - direct habitat loss
- collision risks
- indirect habitat loss (e.g. disturbance)
7. An assessment of effects on other habitats and species of conservation concern
8. Proposed mitigation of impacts
9. An account of any foreseen impacts that cannot be fully mitigated, and conclusions in
this regard
10. Proposals for during- and post-construction monitoring

o oW

Cumulative impacts

The EIA Regulations also require an assessment of the cumulative impacts of the wind energy
development with other projects that have been developed in, or are planned for, the area
surrounding the proposed wind energy development site.

If you require any further advice regarding the recommended surveys, or if you would like advice
following the results of your survey work, please do not hesitate to contact us.
We trust our comments are helpful.

Yours sincerely

s =

e

Kate Kelly

Assistant Conservation Officer
Direct dial: 01603 697509
kate. kelly@rspb.org.uk

RSPB Response (3/3)

RSPB advice regarding Wind Turbine Developments

Potentially sensitive bird populations

Bird species are assessed in the EC Directive on the Conservation of Wild Birds 79/409 EEC (the
‘Birds Directive’) and those deemed to be the most vulnerable listed as Annex 1 Species. The species
mentioned within Annex 1 should be subject to special measures concerning protection of their
habitat in order to ensure their survival and reproduction in their area of distribution.

Wildfowl

Geese and swans tend to be most active at dusk and dawn when visibility is low and the chance of
collision with stationary objects is higher. These species are particularly susceptible to collision with
wind turbines due to their large body mass and low manoeuvrability. Wildfowl generally roost and
forage in different locations and are known to fly tens of kilometres to feed. Bewick’s and whooper
swans are both listed on Annex 1 of the Birds Directive, and, in winter, occur in internationally
important numbers in the UK. Pink-footed geese and dark-bellied brent geese also occur in
internationally important numbers during winter. If necessary, an EIA should fully assess the risk to
these species, carrying out point counts and vantage point surveys as appropriate.

Other wildfowl and waders

Other wildfowl and waders can also be affected by the construction and operation of wind turbines.
It is thought the most significant effects occur as a result of indirect habitat loss, caused by a
displacement of birds from feeding or roosting locations. Annex 1 species for special consideration
include golden plovers, dunlins and bar-tailed godwits, these all appear in the UK in internationally
important numbers during winter.

Raptors and crepuscular species
Raptors are known to be susceptible to collision with wind turbines. There are significant

populations of marsh harriers and Montagu’s harriers in Eastern England; both of these species are
on Annex 1 of the Birds Directive. Raptors are particularly at risk of collision when performing aerial
display flights during the breeding season; newly fledged birds are more likely to come within
turbine blade height due to their inexperience. We would expect to see surveys at dusk and dawn to
detect any crepuscular species, particularly owls, nightjars and other night-flying species, using the
area.

This is not intended as an exhaustive list of species likely to be affected by wind energy
development, but provides an indication of the range of species likely to be at risk and that require

consideration within a comprehensive EIA.
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Appendix 2.1: Consultation Responses

Three Response

Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire.

Michael Lamerton

From: windfarmnotification [windfarmnofification@three_co.uk]

Sent: 10 May 2007 10:40
Ta: Michael Lamerion

Subject: RE: Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Limcolnshire.

Dear Michasl

| have been advised by our Regional Planner that this proposal will not affect any of our existing links.

Kind Regards

Emma Bridge

From: Michael Lamerton [mailto:Michael. Lamertonifecotricity.co.uk]

Sent: 13 April 2007 16:00

To: windfarmnotification
Subject: Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire,

Date 13% April 2007
Site Ref: 4428
Dear Sir or Madam,

Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincelnshire.
We are currently assessing the feasibility of developing a site with a total of 44 furbines. The site is located
within Lincolnshire, grid references and a map are provided for the site. The furbines will be placed at

approzimately the locations of the following OS5 Grid co-ordinates:

1. 518215 348040

BHESE AWM

10.

12
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
18.
20.
21.

23

107052007

TF 18815 48040

51BETS 348131
518912 345728
519120 248372
919226 348040
518418 348857
519482 348377
918877 245482
519272 345783
519286 345470
518115 245128
519452 345287
519651 345106
518631 245636
519614 348005
519873 346855
519876 248240
520174 348830
520178 346323
520473 348822
519018 345005
518960 345680
510068 345385

TF 1887548131
TF 18812 45728
TF 19120 48372
TF 18228 48020
TF 19418 48857
TF 19482 48377
TF 18877 45482
TF 19272 45782
TF 18286 45479
TF 18115 45128
TF 18452 45287
TF 18651 45106
TF 18621 45636
TF 18614 48005
TF 18873 46855
TF 18876 46240
TF 20174 48830
TF 20178 46323
TF 20473 48822
TF 18916 45205
TF 18980 45680
TF 19986 45385

T-Mobile Response

Page 1 of 3

Michael Lamerton

Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire.

From: .Janet Owens (External} [Janet. Owens@t-mobile.co.uk]

Sent: 10 May 2007 10:47
Ta: Michael Lamerton

Page 1 of 3

Subject: RE: Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckingfon Fen, Lincolnshire.

Dear Michael, regarding the above wind farm proposal at Heckington Fen, there does not appear to be any

implications with either our current or planned installations.

Regards
Janet Owens

-—-Original Message—-

From: Michasl Lamerton [mailto:Michael. Lamertoni@ecotricity. co.uk]

Sent: 13 April 2007 15:58
To: Janet Owens (External)

Subject: Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire.

Date 13™ April 2007
Site Ref: 4428
Dear Janet,

Possible Wind Farm Development: Heckington Fen, Lincolnshire.

We are currently assessing the feasibility of developing a site with a fotal of 44 furbines. The site is

1. 518815 348040 TF 18815 48040
2 B1BETE 348131
3 518912 345728
4. 518120 348372
5 519226 348040
L] 518418 348857
T o18482 248377
8 518977 345482
9. 519272 345763
10. 519288 345479
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located within Lincolnshire, grid references and a map are provided for the site. The furbines will be
placed at approcamately the locations of the following OS5 Grid co-ordinates:
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